
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

 
In the Matter of Union Electric Company )  
d/b/a Ameren Missouri Concerning a Natural  )    File No. GS-2016-0159 
Gas Incident at 3404 Georgia Street in  ) 
Louisiana, Missouri. )  

 
AMEREN MISSOURI'S ANNUAL REPORT FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2023 

 
COMES NOW Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri (“Ameren Missouri”), 

and pursuant to the Missouri Public Service Commission's (“Commission”) March 1, 2022 Order 

Directing Annual Reports, provides the following report for calendar year 2023 in the agreed upon 

format: 

 2021 2022 2023 2024 

 Remaining 
Missing 
Records 

Year Start 

Remaining 
Missing 

Records Year 
End 

Remaining 
Missing 
Records 

Year End 

Remaining 
Missing 

Records Year 
End 

Remaining 
Missing 

Records Year 
End 

MR2 - Missing 
Records (No 
service line 
record found) 

 

15,888 

 

13,433 

 

11,612 

 

10,833 

 

MR1- No 
Dimensions 

(Service line 
record 
found but 
lacking service 
line location 
and additional 
critical data 
elements) 

 
 

 

 

8,277 

 

 

 

 

8,080 

 

 

8,380 

 

 

8,268 
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A1 – 
Insufficient 
Location 
Information 
Only (Service 
line location 
record found 
but lacking 
sufficient 
location 
information) 

 

 

23,352 

 

 

23,000 

 

 

22,548 

 

 

22,253 

 

 

Ameren Missouri's plan to remediate the missing service line information includes the 

following actions: 

• Paper records research   
• Replacement of service lines associated with the main replacement program 
• Targeted investigations of service lines with missing location information utilizing 

Utility Maintenance Technicians  
• Investigation of location of physical assets through routine maintenance activities: 

o Leak investigation and repair 
o Locating 
o Inactive service cutoffs 

 
WHEREFORE, Ameren Missouri requests the Commission to accept this Annual Report 

for calendar year 2023.  

     Respectfully submitted, 
 

/s/ Jennifer L. Hernandez                    
  Jennifer L. Hernandez, MO Bar #59814  

Corporate Counsel 
1901 Chouteau Avenue, MC 1310 
P.O. Box 66149 
St. Louis, MO 63166-6149 
(314) 978-8418 (Telephone) 
(314) 554-4014 (Facsimile)  
AmerenMOService@ameren.com  
 
ATTORNEY FOR UNION ELECTRIC 
COMPANY d/b/a AMEREN MISSOURI 

mailto:AmerenMOService@ameren.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been emailed to the parties of record on 

this 8th day of March 2024. 

/s/ Jennifer L. Hernandez   




